PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Blue Torch Medical Technologies, Inc.				12/20/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Capital Bank, NA				
Street Address:	One Church Street				
Internal Address:	Suite 300				
City:	Rockville				
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	20850				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number					
Patent Number: 653		65357	759		26
Patent Number: 62599		62599			6535759
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 301-913-5200 Email: bberschler@presspotterlaw.com					
Correspondent Name: Barbara Berschler					
Address Line 1: Press, Potter & Dozier, LLC					
Address Line 2: 7910 Woodmont Ave., #1350					
Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20814					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			7053/A/1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Barbara I. Berschler, Esquire		
Total Attachments: 1 source=7053A1 Bank Release#page1.tif					
E01427475					



February 11, 2011

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Grantor and Lender desire to have the Memorandum of Security Interest recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on certain Collateral released.

"Certain Collateral" meaning United States Letters Patents for Patents 6535759 and 6259945 and the inventions described and claimed in such Letters Patents, and any future patents; any reissue, extension, division, renewals or continuation of the Patents; recognized under federal law and all comparable rights recognized in foreign jurisdictions or conventions or by treaty (collectively "the Patents"); all future royalties or other fees paid or payment(s) made or to be made to Grantor in respect to the Patents: and proceeds of any and all of the above.

LENDER: CAPITAL BANK NA

Joanie Kreger, Vice Rrésident Capital Bank One Church Street, Suite 300 Rockville, MD 20850

State of <u>MARYLAND</u>, County of <u>FREDR CICk</u> ss:

On this the <u>1/44</u> day of <u>6884484</u>, 2011, before me Joanie Kreger, Vice President, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Joanie Kreger, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal:

My commission expires: 3-9-2014

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 025803 FRAME: 0915

RECORDED: 02/14/2011